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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current position regarding the 
Council’s 2010 to 2015 capital programme taking into account the latest monitoring 
information on the progress of the schemes. The report also requests the agreement 
of revised prudential indicators for the next 5 years including the impact of the PFI’s.  
 
This report provides information on: 

 

• The 2010/11 capital programme budget 

• The expenditure to date 

• The projected outturn figures for 2010-11 

• The current funding of the programme and its future affordability 

• Revised Prudential Indicators 
 
The report shows that the overall expenditure is projected to be £139m for 2010/11 
compared with a budget of £164m.  
 
The report seeks to: 

 
1.1 Advise Council of the latest position and forecast out-turn of each project for the 

2010-11 Capital Programme. 
1.2 Identify the revenue costs of the programme for unsupported and supported 

schemes, and note that proposals are being formed to match expenditure to 
resources;  

1.3 Outline the current capital spending proposals for 2010-2015.  
1.4 Advise upon the Council’s borrowing and investment activity in the previous 

quarter and requests that the new prudential indicator limits be agreed for 
approval at Council. 

. 
 



 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
The Council’s capital programme is reviewed and monitoring reports are submitted to 
Cabinet on a quarterly basis. This is the second quarterly report for 2010/11. The 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance requires that the forward looking prudential 
indicators set by the authority are regularly monitored during the year. This report 
details the updated prudential indicators and requests their recommendation at 
Council. 
 
By this stage of the year most of the projects should be underway. This report gives a 
high level overview of the progress to date. The more detailed assessment of the 
progress and projected outturn for 2010/11, within the appendices of this report will 
inform members of the key areas of concern for the next six months. 
 
Latest position, forecast out-turn of current year. 
 

3.1 The capital budget for 2010-11 is shown in Table 1, which summarises the overall 
movement between the first quarter and the second quarter, a difference of £11.402m.  
This relates to an £8.6m reduction in projects in 2010/11 and a further £2.8m of 
adjustments and programme slippage into future years.  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 The forecast outturn detailed in Appendix A is noted; with spend to date of 18.62% 

of revised budget (Appendix B). 
 
2.2 The revised prudential indicators are approved and will be reviewed again once the 

2010/11 out-turn position is finalised. 
 
2.3 Council note the reduction of the capital programme by £8.6m in 2010/11 and 

£3.6m in 2011/12 following a review that identified specific projects as medium/low 
priority is noted. 
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Table 1:  Current Capital Programme £000’s 
In quarter 
adjustments 

2010/11 
Capital 
Programme 
Deletions 

Department Agreed 
Capital  
Budget at 
start of Q2  

  

Updated Capital 
Programme 
Budget at end 
of Q2 

General Fund       

Education, Children’s  56,899 200 (162) 56,937 

Leisure 9,640 0 (4,051) 5,589 

Environment & 
Streetscene 

18,971 610 (748) 18,833 

Health & Adult Social 
Care 

4,419 (869) (131) 3,419 

Place Shaping & 
Enterprise 

18,332 (2,228) (3,518) 12,586 

PSE Housing GF 6,675 0 0 6,675 

Finance & Corporate 
Resources 

100 50 0 150 

Vehicle Replacement 
Fund 

1,490 0 0 1,490 

        

Total General Fund 116,526 (2,237) (8,610) 105,679 

        

Housing Revenue 
Account 

58,522 (555) 0 57,967 

         

(8,610) Total 175,048 (2,792) 

 

163,646 

    

The changes shown above are explained overleaf. 
 
3.2 Current Capital Programme and Forecast Outturn – the forecast outturn is set out   

below, is shown more fully at a scheme level in Appendices B1 to B7.  At the half year 
stage, the programme is not on schedule to reach the projected outturn.  

 
 

Appendix B  Projected Outturn and Spend to Date 2010-11 
 
 Latest 

Budget 
 

£000s 

Spend to 
date 

 
£000s 

Projected 
Outturn 

 
£000s 

Variance 
Budget/ 
Outturn 

£000 

Percentage 
Complete 

 
% 

Education 56,937 7,757 35,471 (21,466) 13.62 
Leisure 5,589 992 5,619 30 17.75 
ESS 18,833 3,488 16,018 (2,815) 18.52 
PSE general fund 6,675 1,055 4,221 (2,454) 15.81 

PSE non housing 12,586 2,828 14,629 (2,043) 22.46 
PSE HRA 57,967 13,170 58,007 40 22.72 
HASC 3,419 1,036 3,369 (50) 30.30 
F&CR 150 146 150 0 97.33 
Vehicle Replacement 1,490 0 1,490 0 0.00 
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Programme Total 163,646 30,472 138,974 (24,758) 18.62 
 

           
Education and Children’s Services  
Overall since the 1st Quarter Report the Education & Children’s Services element of the 
Council’s Capital Programme has had an increase of £200k for the My Place Youth 
Project budget funded through external grant and revenue contribution and an agreed 
deletion of £162k for the Schools Condition and Modernisation Programme Extension 
as part of the identified savings within the capital programme. In addition the Primary 
Years places part of the programme will be re-profiled into future years. The net effect 
of these changes is therefore £38k additional funding.  
 
Leisure 
The Leisure element of the Council’s Capital Programme has decreased by £4.05m 
since the Cabinet 1st Quarter meeting. The savings predominantly relate to the 
Borough’s Library Provision where there was a saving of £2.4m from the re-provision of 
Palmers Green Library scheme, a further £1.3m from enabling the Library Strategy, 
£296k from savings made relating to the Ordnance Road Library Conversion and £99k 
saving identified for the Forty Hall Estate scheme. These 4 schemes have been 
deleted as part of identified savings from the capital programme as detailed in 
Appendix A1 of this report. However the actual expenditure to date for continuing 
programmes is 17.75%.  
 
Environment and Street Scene 
A re-profiling exercise and streamlining within the ESS element of the Council’s Capital 
Programme has led to a net reduction in the 2010/11 capital programme totalling 138k, 
and in addition the Wheeled Bin rollout programme of £3.086m in 2010-11 will spend 
only £323k in the current year with the remaining £2.763m being slipped into 2011-12. 
However the actual expenditure to date is 18.49%. 
 
Health and Adult Social Care 
The HASC element of the Council’s Capital Programme has decreased by £1m since 
the 1st Quarter report, £907k of this relates to schemes that will now slip into 2011-12. 
The funding for these projects is grant based and will be allocated to schemes in 2011-
12 once plans are confirmed. The spend to date on the current programme is 30.3% of 
the total updated budget. 
 
Place Shaping and Enterprise – HRA 
The HRA element of the Council’s Capital Programme spend to date is 22.72% and 
mainly relates to committed works to stock schemes. 
 
Place Shaping and Enterprise – General Fund 
The General Fund Place Shaping element of the Council’s Capital Programme has 
decreased by £5.746m in the non housing part of which £2.228m has slipped into 
2011/12. The deletion of £3.518m from the capital programme comprises of schemes 
that will be undertaken at Meridian Water and New Southgate, and funding related to 
parks based schemes and Partnership Schemes in Conservation Areas (Psica). This is 
shown in more detail at Appendix A1. Spend to date on the overall programme 
excluding Housing General Fund is 22.46% of the total updated budget, which also 
includes monies spent on parks. The expenditure on the Housing General Fund to date 
is 15.8% of the total updated budget, where the majority has been spent on the 
Disabled Facilities grant part of the programme. 



Page 5 of 31 2010-11 M6 Capital monitor F: 100315 

 
3.3 Total Actual Expenditure to Date – The actual expenditure for the first 6 months of 

2010/11 is £30.472m which is 19% of the programme. The projected out-turn as at the 
second quarter Capital Monitor is £138.974m.  

 
4. Table 2    Financing of Capital Expenditure  

 
The following table sets out the current funding position for the 2010-11 capital 
programme.   
 

 Government 
Grants 

External 
Funding 

Earmarked 
Reserves 

Supported 
Borrowing 

Revenue 
Contribution 

& MRA 

General 
Resources 

Total 

 £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s 

        
Education (35,246) (352) 0 0 (87) (21,252) (56,937) 
PSE HRA (3,902) 0 (2,755) (38,797) (10,445) (2,068) (57,967) 
ESS (4,736) 0 (566) 0 0 (13,531) (18,833) 
PSE Non Housing (2,287) (197) 0 0 0 (10,102) (12,586) 
PSE General Fund (1,789) 0 0 0 0 (4,886) (6,675) 
Leisure 0 (661) 0 0 (385) (4,543) (5,589) 
HASC (236) (121) 0 0 0 (3,062) (3,419) 
FCR 0 0 (1,640) 0 0 0 (1,640) 
        
Total (48,196) (1,331) (4,961) (38,797) (10,917) (59,444) (163,646) 

        

 
The level of unsupported borrowing is shown within the General Resources funding 
table above. Other items included under this heading are Usable Capital Receipts, 
Right to Buy Receipts, One Off funding Items and any additional funding from revenue 
under spends. 

 
5 Unsupported borrowing and its revenue consequences 
 
5.1 The value of unsupported borrowing requiring finance is dictated by the levels of other 

funding types (Usable Capital Receipts, Right to Buy Receipts, One Off funding Items) 
available at year end. There is a cost within the revenue budget for the borrowing 
required to fund the expenditure not funded by these sources. The following table sets 
out the predicted cumulative cost of unsupported borrowing, which is a major driver in 
the Council’s increasing revenue costs. 
 
Table 3: Cumulative Interest cost of unsupported borrowing £000’s (updated) 
 
 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 
 £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s 

Unsupported Borrowing      
Revenue Costs (RC)      

General Fund 11,143 11,143 11,143 11,143 11,143 
Housing Revenue Account 3,516  3,516 3,516 3,516 3,516 

2011-12  616 616 616 616 
2012-13   1,182 1,182 1,182 

                                   2013-14    494 494 
 14,659 15,275 16,457 16,951 16,951 
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6.  Capital Expenditure Indicators 

Following the audit of the 2009-10 accounts the prudential indicators have been 

updated to include the PFI adjustment, and are set out below with the up to date 

projected capital out-turn. 

Legislation requires each authority to have regard to the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance. This means that authorities are responsible for determining whether 
decisions on capital investment are affordable, prudent and sustainable. Adhering to 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code is the means by which local authorities demonstrate that they 
have satisfied this obligation. The Secretary of State’s reserve power could be used if 
an authority fails to adhere to the Prudential Code. Similarly the Secretary of State has 
the power, on national economic grounds, to set limits in relation to borrowing by local 
authorities as a whole. 

 
Members’ involvement in the process is essential for good governance of the strategic 
decisions around capital investment and to ensure compliance with the requirements of 
the Prudential Code. The Council must be able to demonstrate that capital expenditure 
plans are affordable, external borrowing is prudent and sustainable, and that treasury 
decisions are taken in accordance with good practice.  The structure and content of 
this report has been designed to comply with the Code. 
 
When considering its programme for capital investment the Council is required, under 
the Prudential Code, to agree and monitor a number of mandatory prudential 
indicators. The Council must take account of the following matters when setting and 
revising the prudential indicators: 

 

• Affordability: e.g. the implications for Council Tax and housing rents; 

• Prudence and sustainability: e.g. implications for external borrowing; 

• Value for Money: e.g. through the use of option appraisals; 

• Stewardship of Assets: e.g. asset management planning; 

• Service objectives: e.g. whether the proposals meet the Authority’s strategic 
objectives; 

• Practicality: e.g. achievement of the forward plan. 
   

The Council approved the prudential indicators at its 24th February Council Meeting. 
However these have now been updated to reflect the PFI changes and the projected 
Capital Outturn for 2010/11. 
     
 

Table 4: Capital Expenditure Indicator General Fund and HRA 
 
Capital Programme 2010/11 

Estimate 
2011/12 
Estimate 

2012/13 
Estimate 

 £000 £000 £000 

General Fund Latest Forecast 80,967 117,921 46,786 

HRA Latest Forecast 58,007 22,308 15,624 
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Total Latest Forecast 138,974 140,229 62,410 

 
6.1 Current forecast of Capital Financing Requirement 
 

The Capital Financing Requirement measures the authority’s underlying need to 
borrow for a capital purpose and is required to calculate the Minimum Revenue 
Provision. The actual borrowing is dependant on the cash assets of the authority so is 
considerably less than the Capital Financing Requirement, as it takes reserves and 
cash balances into consideration. The increase in the Capital Financing Requirement 
over the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 reflects the increase in unsupported capital 
expenditure. In calculating the updated Capital Financing Requirement Indicator since 
February 2010 two things had to be taken into consideration. This was an increase due 
to the inclusion of the PFI (£53m) in the calculation but also a reduction from the 
February Indicator because of the revised capital outturn projected. 
 
The latest forecast of the Capital Financing Requirement for the relevant years is set 
out in Table 6. The authority’s forecast funding requirement is within the Prudential 
Indicators set. 
 
Table 6 – Current forecast of Capital Financing Requirement  
 

 31/03/2011 

Estimate 

31/03/2012 

Estimate 

31/03/2013 

Estimate 

 £000 £000 £000 

General Fund Forecast 278,710 336,984 360,450 

Prudential Indicator 307,319 405,604 407,689 

Variance (28,609) (68,620) (47,239) 

 HRA Forecast 91,521 97,318 103,115 

Prudential Indicator 113,988 119,785 125,582 

Variance (22,467) (22,467) (22,467)

 
   
6.3 Prudential Borrowing Indicators 

a)  Authorised limit: The Council is prohibited from borrowing more than its Authorised 
Limit. The indicator should be set at a level that while not desired could be 
affordable but may not be sustainable The Council’s authorised limit for 2010/11 is 
£583m, comprising borrowing of £500m, PFI liabilities of £53m and other long-term 
liabilities of £30m. Borrowing during the first quarter was well within the Council’s 
authorised borrowing limit. The highest level of borrowing during the period was 
£220m. No new long or short term borrowing was undertaken during the quarter. 

 
b) Operational boundary: The Operational Boundary is based on the most likely level 

of borrowing for the year. The Council’s Operational Boundary for 2010/11 is 
£508m, comprising borrowing of £435m, PFI liabilities of £53m and other long-term 
liabilities of £20m.  Occasional breaches of the Operational Boundary are unlikely to 
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be significant however a sustained or regular trend above the Operational Boundary 
would be significant. During the past quarter the Council’s gross borrowing was 
within the Operational Boundary. 

 
c) Net borrowing (i.e. long term borrowing less investments): In the medium term, net 

borrowing should only be used for a capital purpose. Specifically net external 
borrowing in 2010/11 should not exceed the estimated Capital Financing 
Requirement at 31st March 2011. For Enfield the current approved limit for net 
borrowing is £428.3m.  

 
7. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE RESOURCES 

AND OTHER DEPARTMENTS 
 

7.1 Financial Implications 
 

As the Section 151 Officer, the Director of Finance & Corporate Resources is 
required to keep under review the financial position of the Authority. The quarterly 
capital monitoring is part of this review process. If required, measures will be put in 
place to address risks identified through the monitoring process and to contain 
expenditure within approved budgets. The only concern at the present time is that 
the actual expenditure to date does not reflect the projected outturn of the various 
schemes. This issue will be updated in the next quarterly report. 

  
7.2 Legal Implications  

 
The Council has a statutory duty to arrange for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs and a fiduciary duty to taxpayers with regards to its use of and 
accounting for public monies. This report assists in the discharge of those duties. 

   
 

7.2  Property Implications  
 

 All of the property implications are included within the main report. 
 

8. KEY RISKS  
 

All of the key risks relating to the second quarter are included within the main       
report. 

 
 
9. IMPACT ON COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 

9.1 Fairness for All  
The Capital programme is designed to address the values set out within the Council’s 
priorities. All projects are considered in the context of these priorities. 
 
9.2 Growth and Sustainability 
The Capital programme is designed to address the values set out within the Council’s 
priorities. All projects are considered in the context of these priorities. 
 
9.3 Strong Communities 
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The Capital programme is designed to address the values set out within the Council’s 
priorities. All projects are considered in the context of these priorities. 
 

 
 
10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  
 

The report provides clear evidence of sound financial management, efficient use of 
resources. 
 

11. HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Not applicable to this Report. 
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Appendices 
 
Appendix A  Directorate Capital Programme 2010-11 and later years:  
A1   Deletions from the Capital Programme 2010-11 and 2011-12. 
Appendix B  Projected Outturn and Spend to Date 2010-11 
B1   Education 
B2   Leisure 
B3   Environment & Streetscene 
B4   Health & Adult Social Care 
B5   Place Shaping & Enterprise 
B6   PSE Housing GF 
B7   Housing Revenue Account 
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Appendix A 
 
Capital Programme 2010-11 and later years  
 

Capital Programme 
Element 

2010/11 
£000s 

 

2011/12 
£000s 

 

2012/13 
£000s 

 

2013/14 
£000s 

 

2014/15 
£000s 

 
Education 56,937 57,021 22,396 699 0 

Leisure 5,589 11,017 2,823 0 0 
Environment & Street Scene  18,833 23,644 11,247 11,247 8,641 
Regeneration - General Fund 6,675 5,386 5,070 5,070 5,070 
Regeneration - Non Housing  12,586 15,296 5,150 5,800 1,700 
Housing (HRA) 57,967 22,308 15,624 15,717 1,000 
Health & Adult Social Care 3,419 5,557 100 100 100 
Corporate Programmes 150 0 0 0 0 
Vehicle Replacement 1,490 0 0 0 0 
      
Programme Total 163,646 140,229 62,410 38,633 16,511 
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Appendix A1  Deletions from the Capital Programme 
 

Proposed Deletions from  the Capital Programme 2010/11 2011/12 

Place Shaping & Enterprise £’000 £’000 

Disability Programme (DDA)   385  

Schemes to make Corporate Buildings more accessible to the public.   

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 436  

The non government funded and uncommitted 2010/11 budget in respect of 
grants for property adaptations to meet individual needs as assessed by an 
occupational therapist.  

  

Housing Assistance Grants 800  

Uncommitted budget relating to grants specified in the Council's Housing 
Assistance Policy (HAP). The scheme includes Small Works Grants for 
essential repairs and Decent Homes Grants for more comprehensive 
renovation.  

  

Meridian Water 200  

Proposed regeneration of the Meridian Water region (in Edmonton, Harbet 
Road), a very industrial area.   

  

New Southgate 70  

Proposed scheme to regenerate the New Southgate area of the Borough 
including better street lighting and signage. 

  

Land acquisition – feasibility studies 288  

Forward funding of feasibility studies for development proposals    

Enfield Town conservation areas 21  

Street-scene improvements within the town centre following recent 
enhancements & de-cluttering 

  

PSiCA (Partnership schemes in conservation areas) 344 100 

Proposed partnership with English Heritage to create and publicise a grant 
scheme and offer grants to successful applicants for the repair and restoration 
of buildings within PSiCA area.   

  

Parks cafes 390  

Part of parks and open spaces strategy proposals for new park cafes.   

Parks additional schemes 312  

The Parks additional Scheme was revised and downsized in 2009-10 so that it 
just includes Green Gyms, Trent Park Heritage Centre, BMX track and Pymmes 
Park Offices and Toilets. 

  

Parks and open spaces –infrastructure  28  

Trent Park Cark Park proposal, part of a programme to try and enhance the 
facilities and experiences of the Borough's park users.  

  

Thomas Hardy House – Phase 2 192  

Enfield Town Exchange-Buildings. Part of overall scheme to deal with the 
regeneration of Enfield Town as an entity and involved many buildings and 
transactions not just Thomas Hardy House. 
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Proposed Deletions from  the Capital Programme 2010/11 2011/12 

Health & Adult Social Care   

Relocation to St Andrews Court for integrated Assessment & Care team 131  

Scheme set up initially in 2005 to obtain a suitable building for a joint Health & 
Social Services Community Learning Difficulty Integrated Team.  

  

Review of Elizabeth House  3,550 

Proposed reprovision of residential & social care under one purpose built dual 
care home. 

  

Environment & Street Scene   

2009/10 CCTV Schemes 436  

Proposed programme to make the Borough's roads safer by monitoring traffic 
and roads via strategically placed cameras. 

  

Highways 312  

Part of the approved annual programme of capital works to maintain roads as fit 
for purpose. This excludes transport schemes that are fully funded via 

Transport for London initiatives. 
  

Leisure   

Enabling the library service 1,293  

Part of the programme to make libraries more accessible to the local 
community by putting them within more central locations (like town centres). 
Some £3m of this has already been given over to help fund the additional 
places programme within schools, this is the residual amount that is not 
committed or planned to be committed. 

  

Palmers Green library relocation 2,363  

The relocation of Palmers Green library was initially agreed by the former 
Council during 2009-10. After consulting residents it has now been decided to 
not proceed with the relocation of the library. 

  

Ordnance Road Library conversion 296  

Scheme proposed as part of the Library Strategy Capital programme for 2009-
10 to convert the upper floor of Ordnance Road Library into office space. 

  

Forty Hall and Estate Development 99  

Works to make Forty Hall accessible, extend the range of heritage and cultural 
activities, safeguard and secure the fabric and the transformation of the Hall 
and Estate into a centre for heritage and cultural learning and activity. Scheme 
is to be financed mainly by Heritage Lottery Fund so that the saving is in the 
local funding of £99k. 

  

Education   

Schools condition & modernisation extension to programme 162  

Government capital funding has been allocated to Enfield and other Local 
Authority's to meet the investment needs of schools to raise educational 
standards.  This budget relates to the extension of this programme within 
Enfield that would need to be met from borrowing. 

  

8,558 3,650 
TOTAL DELETIONS 

12,208 
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Appendix B  Projected Outturn and Spend to Date 2010-11 
 
 Latest 

Budget 
 

£000s 

Spend to 
date 

 
£000s 

Projected 
Outturn 

 
£000s 

Variance 
Budget/ 
Outturn 

£000 

Percentage 
Complete 

 
% 

Education 56,937 7,757 35,471 (21,466) 13.62 

Leisure 5,589 992 5,619 30 17.75 
Environment & Street Scene 18,833 3,488 16,018 (2,815) 18.52 
Regeneration General Fund 6,675 1,055 4,221 (2,454) 15.81 
Regeneration Non Housing 12,586 2,828 14,629 (2,043) 22.46 
Housing (HRA) 57,967 13,170 58,007 40 22.72 
Health & Adult Social Care 3,419 1,036 3,369 (50) 30.30 

Corporate Programmes 150 146 150 0 97.33 
Vehicle Replacement 1,490 0 1,490 0 0.00 
      
Programme Total 163,646 30,472 138,974 (24,758) 18.62 
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